
Folsom City Council
Staff

RECOMMENDATION / CITY COUNCIL ACTION

The Environmental and Water Resources Department recommends the City Council pass and
adopt Resolution No. 10752 - A Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Execute
Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement (Contract No. 173-21 20-034) with Water Works
Engineers, LLC for Design Services for the Folsom Blvd. 27-lnch Trunk Sewer Project
(SECAP Project).

BACKGROUND / ISSUE

The Environmental and Water Resources (EUrR) Department identifies sewer infrastructure
rehabilitation and replacement projects through sewer master plans and ongoing sewer
condition assessment programs. As part of the City's Sewer System Management Plan for its
wastewater collection system, the EWR Department performs ongoing condition assessments

on the wastewater system and corrects any defects/deficiencies identified through this process.
Through these efforts, City staff identified the Folsom Blvd. 27-inch Trunk Sewer
Rehabilitation Project as needing improvements.

In July 2020,through ResolutionNo. 10486, City Council authorized an agreement with Water
Works Engineers, LLC to provide design services for the Folsom Blvd. 27-Inch Trunk Sewer
Project (SECAP Project). The agreement with Water Works Engineers, LLC covered
additional field studies (i.e., potholing, surveying), CEQA, alternative analysis of two

1

MEETING DATE: t2lt4l202r

AGENDA SECTION: Consent Calendar

SUBJECT: Resolution No. 10752 - A Resolution Authorizing the City
Manager to Execute Amendment No. I to the Agreement
(Contract No. 173-21 20-034) with Water Works Engineers, LLC
for Design Services for the Folsom Blvd. 27-Inch Trunk Sewer
Proj ect (SECAP Proj ect)

FROM: Environmental and Water Resources Department



constraints including the pipeline crossing of Willow Creek and a high point in the existing
27-inch sewer pipeline at the intersection of Folsom Blvd. and Blue Ravine, environmental
permitting, and50oh design level plans. AmendmentNo. 1 is for Water Works Engineers, LLC
to provide additional design services in order to take the 50%o design level plans to 100%o design
level plans.

This resolution will authorize the City Manager to execute AmendmentNo. 1 to the Agreement
(Contract No. 173-21 20-034) with Water Works Engineers, LLC for design services for the
Folsom Blvd. 27-Inch Trunk Sewer Project (SECAP Project).

POLICY / RULE

In accordance with Chapter 2.36 of the Folsom Municipal Code. supplies, equipment, services,
and construction with a value of $62,657 or greater shall be awarded by City Council.

ANALYSIS

The original design scope of work for the Folsom Blvd. 27-lnchTrunk Sewer Project (SECAP
Project) included developing 50% design level plans to address project constraints at the creek
crossing and at the intersection of Folsom Blvd. and Blue Ravine. Now that the project
constraints have been analyzed, the scope of work within Amendment No. 1 includes:

This resolution will authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. I to the agreement
(Contract No. 173-21 20-034) with Water Works Engineers, LLC for design services for the
Folsom Blvd. 27-lnchTrunk Sewer Project (SECAP Project). Amendment No. I will be in the
amount of $164,714 and the new total contract amount, including Amendment No. 1 is
$388,135.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The Folsom Blvd. 27-Inch Trunk Sewer Project (SECAP Project) is included in the Capital
Improvement Plan with a Fiscal Year 2021-22 project budget of $6,005,000. The
Environmental & Water Resources Department recommends that Amendment No. 1 to the
agreement (Contract No. 173-21 20-034) for design services be awarded to Water Works
Engineers, LLC for an additional $164,714 for a new total contract not to exceed amount of
$388,135. Sufficient funds are budgeted and available in the Sewer Capital Fund (Fund 531)
in Fiscal Year 2021-22.

2



ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

An initial review of the project indicates that the project likely qualifies for a "replacement
and/or improvement of existing infrastructure with negligible or no expansion of use" and

therefore is categorically exempt from environmental review under the California
Environmental quality Act as noted in Title 14 - California Code of Regulations, Chapter 3 -
Guidelines for Implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act, Article 19 -
Categorical Exemptions, Section 15301 (Existing Facilities), 15302 (Replacement or
Reconstruction), and/or 15304 (minor Alterations to Land). In the event that any findings
require additional CEQA work or analysis beyond the work required for the Notice of
Exemption this will be brought back to City Council for consideration and approval.

ATTACHMENT

Resolution No. 10752 - A Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Execute Amendment
No. I to the Agreement (ContractNo. 173-21 20-034) with Water Works Engineers, LLC for
Design Services for the Folsom Blvd. 27-Inch Trunk Sewer Project (SECAP Project)

Submitted,

Marcus Yasutake, Director
ENVIRONMENTAL AND WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

-t



RESOLUTION NO. 10752

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT
NO. I TO THE AGREEMENT (CONTRACT NO. 173-21 20-034) WITH WATER WORKS

ENGINEERS, LLC FOR DESIGN SERVTCES FOR THE FOLSOM BOULEVARD 27-INCH
TRUNK SEWER PROJECT (SECAP PROJECT)

WHEREAS, the City is currently implementing its Sanitary Sewer System Management
Plan which consists of condition assessment, as well as operation and system improvements; and

WHEREAS, the City is continuing to update its System Evaluation and Capacity Assurance
Plan to identify recommended system capacity improvements; and

WHEREAS, the City has identified this project to help proactively ensure that future
General Plan and Buildout sewer flow conditions are accounted for in the ultimate operation of the
sanitary sewer collection system; and

WHEREAS, Water Works Engineers, LLC by reason of their past experience and abilities
for performing these types of services, are qualified to perform the required engineering services for
the project; and

WHEREAS, sufficient funds are budgeted and available in the Sewer Capital Fund (Fund
531) in the amount of $164,714; and

WHEREAS, the agreement will be in a form acceptable to the City Attorney:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Folsom
authorizes the City Manager to execute Amendment No. I to the Agreement (Contract No. 173-21

20-034) with Water Works Engineers, LLC for Design Services for the Folsom Blvd.27-Inch Trunk
Sewer Project (SECAP Project) in the amount of $164,714, bringing the new total contract amount,
including AmendmentNo. 1 to $388,135.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this l4th day of December 2021, by the following roll-call vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

ATTEST:

Councilmember(s):
Councilmember(s):
Councilmember(s):
Councilmember(s):

Michael D. Kozlowski, MAYOR

Christa Freemantle, CITY CLERK

Resolution No, 10752
Page I of I


